

Robin Cooley, CO Bar #31168 (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Joel Minor, CO Bar #47822 (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Earthjustice
633 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80202
Phone: (303) 623-9466
rcooley@earthjustice.org
jminor@earthjustice.org

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	Civil Case No. 2:16-cv-00285-SWS [Lead]
v.)	
)	[Consolidated With 2:16-cv-00280-SWS]
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
THE INTERIOR, et al.,)	Assigned: Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl
)	
Respondents,)	CITIZEN GROUPS' RESPONSE
)	BRIEF
and)	
)	
WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL,)	
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL)	
DIVERSITY, CITIZENS FOR A)	
HEALTHY COMMUNITY, DINÉ)	
CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR)	
ENVIRONMENT, EARTHWORKS)	
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,)	
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY)	
CENTER, MONTANA)	
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION)	
CENTER, NATIONAL WILDLIFE)	
FEDERATION, NATURAL RESOURCES)	
DEFENSE COUNCIL, SAN JUAN)	
CITIZENS ALLIANCE, SIERRA CLUB,)	
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY,)	
WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF)	
RESOURCE COUNCILS, WILDERNESS)	
WORKSHOP, AND WILDEARTH)	
GUARDIANS,)	
)	
Respondent-Intervenors.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. BLM Has Authority to Promulgate the Waste Prevention Rule 9

 A. BLM has broad authority to regulate waste 9

 B. BLM’s conclusion that the Waste Prevention Rule’s provisions are reasonable precautions to prevent waste is consistent with the purposes of the MLA and entitled to deference 13

 C. Nothing in the MLA requires BLM to define “waste” solely based on what is profitable for a lessee 17

II. BLM’s Waste Authority Is Wholly Independent of EPA’s Air Quality Authority, and There Is No Conflict Between the Two 21

 A. BLM must fulfill its independent waste authority even where there is some potential for overlap with EPA’s air quality authority 21

 B. There is no conflict between the Waste Prevention Rule and EPA regulations 23

III. The Waste Prevention Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious 29

IV. BLM Reasonably Concluded that it Has Authority to Regulate All Minerals Subject to Federal Communitization and Unitization Agreements 37

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Arcadia, Ohio v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990).....	23
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 562 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2009).....	27, 40
<i>Boesche v. Udall</i> , 373 U.S. 472 (1986).....	12
<i>California v. BLM</i> , No. 17-CV-03804-EDL, 2017 WL 4416409 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2017).....	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	7, 8, 39
<i>Copper Valley Machine Works, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 653 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....	35–36
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	31–32, 35
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	7
<i>Hackwell v. United States</i> , 491 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2007).....	19

Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.,
771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014)10

Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n,
804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015)7–8

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....32

Hoyle v. Babbitt,
129 F.3d 1377 (10th Cir. 1997)11

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....8

Larsen v. Oil & Gas Conservation Comm’n,
569 P.2d 87 (Wyo. 1977).....20

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....2, 21–22, 23

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)6, 31

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....35

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Berklund,
458 F. Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1978).....11

N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)33

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)6

Plains Expl. & Prod. Co.,
178 IBLA 327 (2010)41

POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.,
134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....24

Proctor v. United Parcel Serv.,
502 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2007)24

Sanguine, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
736 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir. 1984)38

U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA,
830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....34

Util. Air. Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....8

Woods Petroleum Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
18 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1994)30

Wyo. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
199 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)13

Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)33, 34, 37

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....25

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....24

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....6

25 U.S.C. § 210330

30 U.S.C. § 18710, 11, 19, 30

30 U.S.C. § 18910

30 U.S.C. § 2251, 9, 10, 13

30 U.S.C. § 22611, 38, 39

42 U.S.C. § 433131

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	23, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7604.....	27
43 U.S.C. § 1701.....	11, 30–31
43 U.S.C. §1732.....	11, 30–31

Federal Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-5.....	13
43 C.F.R. § 3161.1.....	42
43 C.F.R. § 3179.12.....	28
43 C.F.R. § 3179.102.....	16
43 C.F.R. § 3179.201.....	16
43 C.F.R. § 3179.202.....	16
43 C.F.R. § 3179.203.....	16
43 C.F.R. § 3179.303.....	16
43 C.F.R. § 3179.401.....	27
43 C.F.R. § 3186.1.....	39

Federal Register

44 Fed. Reg. 76,600 (Dec. 27, 1979).....	4, 41
49 Fed. Reg. 37,356 (Sept. 21, 1984).....	41
52 Fed. Reg. 5384 (Feb. 20, 1987).....	42–43
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993).....	29
72 Fed. Reg. 10,308 (Mar. 7, 2007).....	41

76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011)29–30
 81 Fed. Reg. 6616 (Feb. 8, 2016)17
 81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016).....*passim*
 82 Fed. Reg. 27,430 (June 15, 2017)6
 82 Fed. Reg. 58,050 (Dec. 8, 2017).....6

Legislative History

163 Cong. Rec. S2851 (May 10, 2017)6
 H.R. Rep. No. 65-206 (1917).....11
 H.R. Rep. No. 65-1138 (1919) (Conf. Rep.)11, 19

State Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 34-60-10319–20
 Mont. Code Ann. § 82-11-10119
 N.D. Cent. Code § 38-08-0220
 Utah Code Ann. § 40-6-2.....20
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 30-5-10120

State Regulations

Mont. Admin. R. 36.22.122120
 N.D. Indus. Comm’n Order 2466520
 N.M. Code R. § 19.15.2.720
 Wyo. Admin. Code Oil Gen. Ch. 3, § 39.....20

Other Authority

BLM Manual 3160-9 (1988), https://www.blm.gov/sites/blm.gov/files/uploads/mediacenter_blm policymanual3160-9.pdf	39, 42
Howard R. Williams & Charles J. Meyers, <i>Manual of Oil and Gas Terms</i> (14th ed. 2009).....	18
Howard R. Williams & Charles J. Meyers, <i>Manual of Oil and Gas Terms</i> (16th ed. 2015).....	18
Stephen McDonald, <i>Petroleum Conservation in the United States: An Economic Analysis</i> (1971)	18
